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Today’s presentation

BLS Employment Projections 
background and publications

Data in the Occupational Outlook 
Handbook (OOH)

Features of the OOH
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BLS Employment Projections Mission

 Produce and deliver career information, labor 
market analysis, and employment projections to 
support informed decision-making by students, 
jobseekers, educators, policy-makers, and 
researchers
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Projections uses

 Career counselors and students making career decisions

 Jobseekers looking to find work or switch occupations

 Education and training officials making decisions on policy, 
funding, and program offerings based on demand for 
occupations

 Researchers interested in how the economy is changing
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Publications
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Publications

 Occupational Outlook Handbook

 Career Outlook
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What to know about the OOH
 Published in 1949 to provide career guidance to WWII veterans 

looking to enter the civilian workforce

 Was a physical handbook
until 2012

 The redesigned web-only
version was released in 
March 2012

 Currently is most-viewed 
product on the BLS website

 Has 325 occupational profiles 
that cover 568 occupations

 http://www.bls.gov/ooh

http://www.bls.gov/ooh
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Career Outlook

 Career Outlook is published 
throughout the year and includes 
articles with practical information 
on jobs and careers

 Also includes charts with explanation, 
interviews with everyday workers, 
and “You’re a what?” interviews with 
workers in unusual careers

 http://www.bls.gov/careeroutlook/

http://www.bls.gov/careeroutlook/
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Data in the OOH
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Data in the OOH

 Occupational wages

 Projected fastest growing occupations

 Projected most new jobs

 Projected occupational openings

 Education and training assignments
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Test your knowledge

 Which occupational group is projected to have the 
fastest employment growth from 2018 to 2028? 

• Construction and extraction occupations 

• Legal occupations

• Education, training, and library occupations 

• Healthcare support occupations 

• Management occupations
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Did you get it right?

 Which occupational group is projected to have the 
fastest employment growth from 2018 to 2028? 

• Construction and extraction occupations – 9.8%

• Legal occupations – 6.9%

• Education, training, and library occupations – 5.3%

• Healthcare support occupations – 18.2%

• Management occupations – 6.9%
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Median annual 
wages, May 2018

$42,680

$54,370

$24,200

$24,020

$60,220

$98,350

$108,610

$87,780

$107,030

$77,510

63.3%

56.9%

36.6%

36.4%

33.1%

31.6%

31.1%

30.7%

28.2%

27.3%

Solar photovoltaic installers

Wind turbine service technicians

Home health aides

Personal care aides

Occupational therapy assistants

Information security analysts

Physician assistants

Statisticians

Nurse practitioners

Speech-language pathologists 41.9

53.3

13.6

37.0

35.5

14.5

881

304.8

3.8

6.1

6 of the 10 fastest growing occupations are related to healthcare

Percent change, 
projected 2018-28

Employment change, projected 
2018-28 (in thousands)
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Median annual 
wages, May 2018

$24,020

$21,250

$71,730

$24,200

$26,530

$103,620

$21,780

$100,930

$26,110

$33,610

Employment change, 
projected 2018-28 (in 
thousands)

Personal care aides and Combined food preparation and serving workers, 
including fast food, are projected to add the most jobs

881.0

640.1

371.5

304.8

299.0

241.5

170.2

165.0

159.8

154.9

Personal care aides

Combined food preparation and serving
workers, including fast food

Registered nurses

Home health aides

Cooks, restaurant

Software developers, applications

Waiters and waitresses

General and operations managers

Janitors and cleaners, except maids and
housekeeping cleaners

Medical assistants

Percent change, 
projected 2018-28

36.4%

17.3%

12.1%

36.6%

21.9%

25.6%

6.5%

6.9%

6.6%

22.6%
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Occupational openings

 Sources of openings over the projections decade

New jobs, from projected growth 

Existing jobs, from the need to replace workers who leave permanently

– Due to occupational transfers

– Due to workers leaving the labor force
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Projected occupational openings due to separations and growth

37.2

90.1

83.2

0 20 40 60 80 100

Growth

Labor Force Exits

Occupational Transfers

Total occupational openings, projected 2018-28 
annual average (in thousands)

Example: Registered nurses

Separations

Growth
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Total occupational openings projected for one 
occupation (each year, on average)

Total occupational openings, projected 2018-28 annual average (in thousands)

Total occupational openings for
Registered nurses

210.4

Occupational transfers Labor force exits Growth
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Median annual
wage 2018

$21,250

$22,430

$24,200

$21,780

$24,020

$28,260

$33,750

$32,730

$26,110

$25,700

Total occupational openings, projected 
2018-28 annual average (in thousands)

Ten occupations projected to have the most openings

780.6

661.3

641.3

539.0

486.9

434.7

387.6

360.4

343.1

279.5

Combined food preparation and serving workers, including
fast food

Cashiers

Retail salespersons

Waiters and waitresses

Personal care aides

Laborers and freight, stock, and material movers, hand

Customer service representatives

Office clerks, general

Janitors and cleaners, except maids and housekeeping
cleaners

Stock clerks and order fillers
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Employment projections database
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Employment projections database
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Employment projections database
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Education and training classification

 Consists of three categories of information for 
each occupation:

Education typically needed for entry

Work experience in a related occupation 
typically needed for entry

On-the-job training typically needed to 
attain competency in the occupation
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Median annual 
wages, May 2018

$105,700

$69,450

$74,290

$53,700

$38,640

$35,960

$37,010

$24,430

Wages by typical education category

Thousands of jobs, 2018

4,382.9

2,685.1

35,479.2

3,572.6

9,993.1

4,105.6

62,426.8

38,392.3

Doctoral or professional degree

Master's degree

Bachelor's degree

Associate's degree

Postsecondary nondegree award

Some college, no degree

High school diploma or equivalent

No formal educational credential
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9.0%

13.7%

7.7%

7.9%

8.2%

1.4%

2.9%

5.0%

Doctoral or professional degree

Master's degree

Bachelor's degree

Associate's degree

Postsecondary nondegree award

Some college, no degree

High school diploma or equivalent

No formal educational credential

Occupations that typically require more education for entry 
are projected to have faster employment growth*

Rate of occupational employment growth, projected 2018-28, 
by typical entry-level education, 2018

Average, all occupations = 5.2%

*The employment growth rates shown in 
this chart include projected growth of all 
jobs from 2018-28, not just entry-level 
jobs. Entry-level education reflects 2018 
requirements; BLS does not project 
education requirements.



25 — U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS • bls.gov

Features of the OOH
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Features of the OOH

 Occupation finder

 A-Z index

 Occupation-industry tables
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Occupation finder
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Occupation finder
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Occupation finder
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Occupation finder
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A-Z index

 The A-Z index lists associated job titles and the occupational 
profile they are included in

Helpful when you have a job title in mind but are not sure which 
profile it is in
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A-Z index
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A-Z index
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A-Z index
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A-Z index
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Job outlook tab and detailed table
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Job outlook tab and detailed table
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Job outlook tab and detailed table
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Job outlook tab and detailed table
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BLS OOH app

 CareerInfo

Available by September 30

Upcoming releases and 
new features

Available on the

App Store
Available on

Google Play



Contact Information
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Domingo Angeles
Division of Occupational Employment Projections

www.bls.gov/emp
(202) 691-5700

OOH_Info@bls.gov

mailto:OOH_Info@bls.gov

